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passage and publication of this act, from the registers 
of deeds, county clerks, county treasurers, county 
jndges, clerks of the circuit courts of the counties of 
aionto and Marinette ,re-pectively at the expense of 
said county of Florence, transcripts duly certified by 
the proper officers of all papers, proceedings, records 
and books, on file or of record in said office, in any 
manner affecting or relating to the title or right of 
possession of any of the land situated in said county 
of Florence. And such transcript or certified copies 
ttereuf shall be prima facia evidence in all courts 
of the facts therein contained. The lien of all judg-
ments which are now of effect on lands in said county 
of Florence shall continue in force the same as though 
this act had not taken effect. 

SzerioN 11. It shall not be lawful to levy a tax LevY a cal. 
of to exceed one thowand dollars per annum for the 
next five years in said county of Florence for the pur-
pose of building county buildings, except a county 
jail. 

SECTION 12. The said county of Florence shall fitnettorial 

constitute a part of the first senatorial district, and 
with the counties of Shawano, Oconto, Langlade and 
Marinette shall constitute an assembly district, and 
shall also be a part of the eighth congressional district, 
until the same shall be otherwise apportioned as pro-
vided by law. 

SEcrioN 13. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1882. 

[No. 92, S] 	 [Published March 28, 1882.] 

CHAPTER 166. 
AN ACT relating to deceptive advertisements by companies, 

associations and corporations transacting the business of fire 
Insurance in this state, and amendatory of subdivision C of 
section 1946 of chapter 89 of toe revised statutes of 1878, enti. 
tied "of insurance corporations." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision C of section 1946 of chap- 3,,erctI=nat11- 

ter 89 of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby 
amended so as to read as follows: Section 1946, C. It 
shall be unlawful for any company, association or cor-
poration transacting the business of fire insurance in 
this state, to publish or cause to be published or per-
mit to be published by any of its agents or with the 
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Wit Poction. 

knowledge or consent of any of its agents, any statement' 
by newspaper advertisement, card, sign, or otherwise, 
which shall represent said company, ass)ciation or cor-
poration as writing risks different in nature or class 
from those actually written by said company, associa-
tion or corporation, or shall represent said company, 
association or corporation as confining its business to a 
particular class of risks, when it is in reality writing risks 
of another class. The di4tribution of any cards or 
other documents by any agent of any such company, 
association or corporation, containing such deceptive 
representations as to the nature or class of risks written 
by such company, association or corporation, tir the 
existence of any sign exposed to public view containing 
such deceptive representations as to the nature or class 
of risks written by such company, association or corpo-
ration belonging to any such company, association or 
corporation, or any agent thereof, or the exi-tence of 
any advertisement or card or statement containing any 
such deceptive representations as to the nature or class 
of risks written by said company, association or corpor-
ation in any newspaper published in any town, village 
or city in which said comp my, association or corpora-
tion has an agent transacting business or soliciting 
insurance, shall be prima facie evidence of the violation 
of this section by said company, association or corpora-
tion. In addition to the penalty provided in subdivis-
ion E of section 1946 of the revised statutes of 1878, 
which is hereby made applicable to this section as 
amended, it is hereby made the duty of the commis-
sioner of insurance to revoke the license of any com-
pany, association or corporation which shall be convict-
ed of violating this section and the licenses of all its 
agents for the transaction of the business of fire insur-
ance within this state, immediately upon the filing of a 
certified copy of the record of such conviction with 
said commissioner of insurance. Whenever there shall 
be filed with said commissioner of insurance, an affi-
davit containing a statement of facts constituting 
prima facie evidence of the violation of this section by 
any such company, association or corporation, said 
commissioner of insurance shall immediately notify 
such company, association or corporation, of the filing 
of such affidavit, and shall require such company, as-
sociation or corporation to show cause before said coin-
missioner of insurance, within thirty days from such 
notification, why its license should not be revoked; and 
if such company, association or corporation shall fail 
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within the time specifed to establish to the satisfaction 
of said commissioner of insurance that it has not viola-
ted this section in the manner alleged in such affidavit, 
said commissioner of insurance shall immediately re-
voke the license of said company, association or cor-
poration, and the licenses of all its agents for the 
transaction ot the business of fire insurance within this 
state. No license to transact the business of tire insur-
ance within this state shall be granted by said commis-
sioner of insurance to any company, association or 
corporation, or to any agent thereof, to transact such 
business of fire insurance for said company, association 
or corporation for the period of one year from the date 
when the license of said company, association or cor-
poration has been revoked under the provisions of this 
section. 

SEcriorr 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1882. 

[No. 46, B.] 	 [Published March 24, 1882.1 

CHAPTER 167. 
AN ACT to regulate the practice of pharmacy, the licensing of 

persons to carry on such practice, and the sale of poisons in 
the state of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and (assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. That it shall hereafter be unlawful for Hs

ha
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r mit p
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iets. any person, other than a registered 'iarmacist, to re-
tail, wmpound or dispense drugs, mealeines or poisons, 
or to institute or conduct any pharmacy, store or shop 
for retailing, compounding or dispensing drugs, medi-
cines or poisons, unless such person shall be a regis-
tered pharmalist, or shall employ and place in charge 
of said pharmacy, store or shop a registered pharma-
cist, within the full meaning of this act, except as here-
inafter provided. 

SECTION 2. In order to be registered within the full uradq ,lem-
meaning of this act, all persons must be either grad- 
uates in pharmacy, or shall at the time this act takes 
effect be engaged in the business of a dispensing phar-
macist on their own account, in the state of Wisconsin, 
in the preparation of physicians' prescriptions, and in 
the vending and compounding of drugs, medicines and 
poisons, or shall be licentiates in pharmicy. 

SECTION 3. Graduates in pharmacy shall be con- Of whrn thY 
stall  grim cunateL.  

grimed to consist of such persons as have had four 


